v) Prior period error

During the year, certain prior period errors were discovered in the historical accounting treatment. The comparative financial
information has been retrospectively restated in accordance with AASB 108 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors’.

The Company provides staff with the opportunity to invest in the shares of the Company under an Employee Share Option
Plan agreement. The options were granted to staff with an expiry date of four years and a non-market performance condition
linked to the successful approval of the MoxDuo product by the United States Food and Drug Administration. As at August
2014 the MoxDuo program was halted and the Company was placed in Administration from 22 May 2015. It is at the date
that the Company entered Administration that the options were considered to have expired.
The effect of the prior period error is a decrease in the Accumulated Losses and a decrease in the share based payment
reserve of $131,976 for the period ended 30 June 2015 and subsequent periods.

The impact of these errors is summarized below:

2016
(as reported)

Adjustments 2016
(Restated)

Statement of financial position (extract)
Share-based payments reserve 12,767,254 (131,976) 12,635,278
Accumulated losses (167,863,886) 131,976 (167,731,910)
Impact on net assets and retained earnings 1,039,496 - 1,039,496

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income (extract)
Employee benefits expense 379,866 - 379,866
Impact on loss for the year (1,753,524) - (1,753,524)

2 Financial risk management
The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit
risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets
and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group. The Group uses derivative financial
instruments such as foreign exchange contracts to hedge certain risk exposures from time to time. Derivatives are exclusively
used for hedging purposes, not as trading or other speculative instruments. Cash and cash equivalents are invested